Illinois law.

SOURCE:  Adopted at 13 Ill. Reg. 19474, effective December 1, 1989; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 2984, effective February 22, 1993; emergency amendment at 20 Ill. Reg. 529, effective January 1, 1996, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired May 29, 1996; amended at 20 Ill. Reg. 10085, effective July 15, 1996; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 4057, effective February 13, 1998; amended at 25 Ill. Reg. 4264, effective March 20, 2001; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 2747, effective February 15, 2002; ; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 14837, effective October 15, 2002; amended at 37 Ill. Reg. 10546, effective June 27, 2013; amended at 42 Ill. Reg. 6727, effective March 29, 2018; amended at 44 Ill. Reg. 3455, effective February 21, 2020; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 5946, effective March 25, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired August 21, 2020; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 7936, effective April 21, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 44 Ill. Reg. 16329, effective September 15, 2020, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency amendment effective April 21, 2020, as amended September 15, 2020, expired September 17, 2020; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 14350, effective August 24, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment expired January 20, 2021; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 16526, effective September 25, 2020 through November 2, 2020; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 18489, effective November 3, 2020 through December 18, 2020; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 483, effective December 19, 2020 through January 18, 2021; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 1732, effective January 21, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired June 19, 2021; amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 14747, effective September 25, 2024; amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 17753, effective December 2, 2024.
